

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

TOWN OF FOREST CITY-DEXTER GOOD TEMPLARS' HALL.

CHAP. 61

475

Chapter 61.

An Act to Repeal the Act Incorporating the Town of Forest City.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation of town of Forest City repealed; corporate existence to continue for certain purposes. The act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Town of Forest City," approved February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said town is or may be a party, and all needful processes growing out of the same, and for the further purpose of providing for the payment of all or any judgments, which may be rendered against such town.

Sec. 2. Unexpended school funds, how disposed of. All funds unexpended for school purposes at the time when this act is effective out of amounts raised by said town for school purposes or out of amounts paid by the state for school purposes, shall be paid by the treasurer of said town or such other person in whose custody such funds may be, to the treasurer of state. Such amounts, so received, shall constitute a fund for school purposes of which the income only shall be expended and applied for the schooling of children resident within the limits of the present town.

Sec. 3. Act effective March 1, 1924. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of March in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and twenty-four.

Approved March 16, 1923.

Chapter 62.

An Act Relating to the Good Templars' Hall in Dexter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Selectmen authorized to convey Good Templars' hall to Plymouth Lodge, I. O. O. F. The selectmen of Dexter, in their capacity of trustees under chapter forty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, are hereby authorized to convey to Plymouth Lodge of Dexter, Number Sixty-five, Independent Order of Odd Fellows, all the interest in them vested as trustees as aforesaid in that building in Dexter, which contains the Good Templars' hall in Dexter, including their interest in the lot on which it stands. 476 TAKING CLAMS IN MACHIASPORT-FRYEBURG ACADEMY.

CHAP. 63

Sec. 2. Funds received from sale to be permanent "temperance fund"; how disbursed. Funds received from the sale of said property shall be deposited in the town treasury of Dexter to be invested by said trustees and to be called the temperance fund, to which donations may be added from time to time by other parties. The town of Dexter shall be responsible for the safe custody of the funds. The income from such fund shall be paid semi-annually to the Women's Christian Temperance Union of Dexter, or its successors, for use in the promotion of the cause of temperance.

Approved March 16, 1923.

Chapter 63.

An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Machiasport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Limited to Residents. It shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the town of Machiasport, in the county of Washington, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town.

Sec. 2. Non-residents may dig clams for bait or home consumption; limit one bushel. Persons not residents of the town of Machiasport may be permitted to dig for clams for fish bait or home consumption within the limits of said town; provided, however, that no person shall dig for purposes mentioned in this section during any one day more than one bushel of clams.

Sec. 3. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates the provisions of sections one and two of this act shall for each offense be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than thirty days.

Approved March 16, 1923.

Chapter 64.

An Act to Amend the Act of Incorporation of the Trustees of Fryeburg Academy in the Town of Fryeburg and County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Preamble. Whereas, by the act of incorporation of said trustees of Fryeburg Academy, enacted by the general court of the commonwealth of Massachusetts, on the ninth day of February, seventeen hundred and ninety-two, it was therein provided that the trustees thereof shall be

"capable of having, holding and taking in fee simple by gifts, grants, devise or otherwise, any lands, tenements or other estate, real or personal,